INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA MEMORANDUM

TO: Jason E. Brown, County Administrator

THROUGH: Richard B. Szpyrka, P.E., Public Works Director

James W. Ennis, P.E., County Engineer

FROM: William Johnson, P.E., Roadway Production Engineer

SUBJECT: Indian River Boulevard Sidewalk from 37th Street to 53rd Street (IRC-1415)

Award of Bid No. 2018026 and FDOT Local Agency Program (LAP) Supplemental Agreement No. 1 and Resolution Authorizing the Chairman's Signature for

FM No. 436860-1-58-01

DATE: January 26, 2018

DESCRIPTION AND CONDITIONS

On October 24, 2017, the Board of County Commissioners approved a Local Agency Program (LAP) Agreement FM No. 436860-1-58-01 with the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) for the construction of a 5-foot wide concrete sidewalk along the west side of Indian River Boulevard from 37th Street to 53rd Street to provide up to \$416,720.00 reimbursement for eligible construction costs. The project also includes pedestrian signals at Indian River Boulevard/ 37th Street intersection, Indian River Boulevard/ 41st Street intersection, and Indian River Boulevard/ 45th Street intersection; associated drainage improvements; earthwork, maintenance of traffic, erosion control and miscellaneous pavement markings.

Since that time, the FDOT has increased the grant amount from \$416,720.00 to \$478,836.00. The FDOT has requested that Indian River County execute and deliver to the FDOT the attached LAP Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to increase the original grant amount of \$416,720.00 by \$62,116.00 for construction costs to \$478,836.00, as well as a Resolution authorizing the Board of County Commissioners to execute FDOT LAP Supplemental Agreement No. 1.

A bid opening for the project was held on January, 24, 2018. Two (2) qualified bids were received and opened. A detailed bid tabulation is on file and available for viewing in the County Engineering Division. Bid totals are as follow:

Timothy Rose Contracting, Inc Vero Beach, Florida \$540,135.57* Lynch Paving and Construction Co. Okeechobee, Florida \$561,412.53

Timothy Rose Contracting, Inc. is considered to be the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder for the project with a bid totaling \$540,135.57. Timothy Rose Contracting, Inc. has completed numerous construction projects for the County and has consistently performed work in a satisfactory manner. Timothy Rose Contracting, Inc. bid was above the Engineer's estimate of \$475,969.50.

^{*}Denotes mathematical errors were found and bid amount corrected.

Page 2

Indian River Boulevard Sidewalk from 37th Street to 53rd Street
Award of Bid No. 2018026 and FDOT Local Agency Program (LAP) Supplemental Agreement No. 1
and Resolution Authorizing the Chairman's Signature for FM No. 436860-1-58-01
For March 6, 2018 BCC Meeting

FUNDING

Funding of \$540,135.57 is budgeted and available from Optional Sales Tax/Indian River Boulevard (37^{th} St – 53^{rd} St)/Account No. 31521441-066510-16025. Pursuant to above Amendment No. 1, the FDOT LAP agreement will reimburse the County 100% of the total cost of the project up to \$478,836.00. The County will be responsible for the remaining \$61,399.57 of construction costs.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of FDOT LAP Supplemental Agreement No. 1 (FM No. 436860-1-58-01) and recommends adopting the Resolution and authorizing the Chairman to sign FDOT LAP Supplemental Agreement No. 1.

Staff further recommends the project be awarded to Timothy Rose Contracting, Inc. in the amount of \$540,135.57 and requests the Board of County Commissioners approve the attached sample agreement and authorize the Chairman to execute said agreement after receipt and approval of the required Public Construction Bond and Certificate of Insurance and after the County Attorney has approved the agreement as to form and legal sufficiency.

ATTACHMENTS

- 1. IRC Grant Form
- 2. Authorizing Resolution
- 3. FDOT LAP Supplemental Agreement No. 1
- 4. Sample Agreement

DISTRIBUTION

Timothy Rose Contracting, Inc. Lynch Paving and Construction Co.

AGENDA ITEM FOR MARCH 6, 2018